Specification Sheet
HIGH PERFORMANCE CONTROL
IN A VERSATILE, MODULAR SYSTEM
High performance, high accuracy, high functionality in an I/O system that provides
cost effective access to a wide range of advanced functions including PID control
with auto tuning and gain scheduling.
Designed to communicate with Modbus RTU, Profibus®, DeviceNet®, or Modbus
TCP/IP masters, it can be used for signal conditioning, alarm monitoring, remote

1. User calibration options can improve performance, limited only by noise and non-linearity.
2. Total burden can be increased to 250Ω or HART by cutting a link track on the terminal unit.
AI2 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/AI2UNIV 	 Two Channel – isolated universal input
Terminal Unit
2500T/AI2/TC/NONE 	 Terminal unit for TC with CJC
2500T/AI2/DC/NONE 	 Terminal unit for Mv, V, PT100, Hiz inputs
2500T/AI2/DC/SHUNT 	 Terminal unit for 5 ohm shunt fitted for mA
AI3 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/AI3UNIV 	 Three channel – isolated 4-20mA analog input w/isolated
	 24V Tx PSU
Terminal Unit
2500T/AI3/UNIV/NONE 	 Terminal unit with dummy cover fitted
2500T/AI3/UNIV/DCONNECT 	 Terminal unit with disconnect
2500MF-D: Four Channel Analog Input
This analog input module is used to monitor analog signals from a wide range of plant
sensors. The mA and TC inputs each require the appropriate Terminal Unit.
No of channels: 	 4
Input types: 	 TC, mV, mA, Pyrometer mV range: -150 - +150mV at input
	 impedance >100MΩ
	 mA range: -22 - +22mA with 5Ω burden in the terminal unit
Resolution: 	 Better than 0.001% of range
Input filtering: 	 OFF to 999.9 seconds
Initial input accuracy: 	 Electrical Input Factory Calibrated to better than 0.1% of reading
	 mA range with 5Ω burden in the terminal units, better than 0.2%
	 of reading
System Isolation: 	 Reinforced, 264V ac maximum
Channel isolation:	 Functional, 264V ac maximum separating  Ch1 and Ch2 from
	 Ch3 and Ch4
Series mode rejection: 	 60dB (50-60Hz, 1mA rms)
Common mode rejection: 	 120dB (50-5kHz, 50V rms)
Power consumption: 	 2W maximum
TC Input Specification
Linearization types: 	 J, K, L, R, B, N, T, S, C, PL2,linear, SqRoot, plus custom
CJC system: 	 Measured by RTD fitted on terminal unit
Initial CJC accuracy: 	 ±0.5°C typical (±1°C maximum)
CJC rejection: 	 Better than 30:1 over -10°C to +70°C
Notes:
1. User calibration options can improve performance, limited only by noise and non-linearity.
2. Wiring care and sensor choice should be used to prevent ground loops when using non-
isolated TCs.
2500MF-E: Two Channel Analog Output
This analog output module provides two isolated analog output channels. Each output can
be independently configured for current or voltage mode. The module can be optionally
fitted with disconnects for isolation of an individual output to allow work on the individual
loop to continue safely.
No of channels: 	 2
Current output: 	 -0.1 to 20.5mA; 10V dc max. Compliance with total burden less
	 than 500Ω
Voltage output: 	 0 to 10.1V dc; 20mA max. compliance with total load greater
	 than 500ohms
	 -0.5 to 10.5 V dc; 8mA max. compliance with total load greater
	 than 1500Ω
Resolution: 	 Better than 1 part in 10,000 (15 bit typical)
System isolation: 	 Reinforced, 264V ac
Channel isolation: 	 Functional, 264V ac
Power consumption: 	 2.2W maximum
AI4 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/AI4UNIV	  Four channel – T/C, mV, mA input
Terminal Unit
2500T/AI4/TC/NONE 	 Terminal unit for 4 channel TC with CJC
2500T/AI4/mV/NONE 	 Terminal unit for 4 channel mV
2500T/AI4/mA/NONE 	 Terminal unit for 4 channel mA
AO2 – ORDER CODE
Module
22500M/AO2UNIV 	 Two channel isolated mA, volts
Terminal Unit
2500T/AO2/UNIV/NONE 	 Terminal unit
2500T/AO2/DCONNECT 	 Terminal unit with disconnect
2500MF-L/-M: Eight Channel Logic/Contact Input
This eight channel digital input module accepts eight logic inputs and is available in two
factory option formats for voltage or contact closure input.
No of channels: 	 8
Input functions: 	 On/Off pulse and de-bounce inputs with input invert
System isolation: 	 Reinforced, 264V ac maximum
Channel isolation: 	 50V ac functional isolation, 4 pairs of channels
Power consumption Logic: 	 1W maximum
Contact: 	 2.5W maximum
‘Contact’ Variant
Contact closure:
	 ON state: 	 Input resistance threshold 100Ω (<1KΩ typical)
	 OFF state:	 Input resistance threshold 10KΩ (>7KΩ typical)
Wetting current: 	 4mA typical
‘Logic’ Variant
Logic inputs:
	 ON state: 	 Input voltage threshold >10.8V dc, 30V max.
	 OFF state: 	 Input voltage threshold <5.0V dc non-overlapping
Input impedance: 	 5KΩ approx. (>2mA drive required for ‘ON’)
2500MF-G: Four Channel Digital Input
This digital input module accepts four logic inputs, and can be wired either for voltage input
(either polarity) or for contact closure.
No of channels: 	 4
Input functions: 	 On/Off, pulse and de-bounce
System isolation: 	 Reinforced, 264V ac
Channel isolation: 	 Channels share a common connection
Power consumption: 	 0.45W maximum
‘Contact’ Variant
External supply: 	 18-30V dc wetting power required
Contact closure:
	 ON state:	 Input resistance threshold 100Ω (<1KΩ typical)
	 OFF state: 	 Input resistance threshold 10KΩ (>7KΩ typical)
Wetting current: 	 >8mA
Wetting voltage: 	 >9V, 12V typical measured open-circuit
‘Logic’ Variant
Logic inputs:
	 ON state: 	 Input voltage threshold >10.8V dc, 30V max
	 OFF state: 	 Input voltage threshold <5.0V dc non- overlapping
Input impedance: 	 4KΩ approx. (> 3mA drive required for ‘ON’)
2500MF-K: Six Channel AC Voltage Input
The six channel digital input module accepts AC voltage inputs and is available in two
factory options optimized for 115V ac or 230V ac ranges.
No of channels: 	 6
Input functions: 	 On/Off or de-bounce

4
2
DI4 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/DI424V/EXTPWR 	 Four channel – input
Terminal Unit
2500T/DI4/UNIV/NONE 	 Terminal unit with dummy cover fitted
2500T/DI4/UNIV/DCONNECT 	 Terminal unit with disconnects
DI8 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/DI8logic/NONE 	 Eight channel – non isolated Logic
2500M/DI8contact/NONE 	 Eight channel – non isolated Connect
Terminal Unit
2500T/DI8/UNIV/NONE 	 Terminal unit
2500T/DI8/UNIV/DCONNECT	 Terminal unit with disconnects
DI6 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/DI6HVAC/230V 	 Six channel high voltage 230 volt ac logic
2500M/DI6HVAC/115V 	 Six channel high voltage 115 volt ac logic
Terminal Unit
2500T/DI6/UNIV 	 Terminal unit
2500MF-G Four Channel Logic Output
This digital output module provides four logic outputs and is available in two factory option
formats for standard or high-current output.
No of channels: 	 4
System isolation: 	 Reinforced, 264V ac max
Channel isolation: 	 Channels share a common connection
Current consumption: 	 100mA max
Output functions: 	 TPO and VP in module
‘Logic’ Variant
Voltage supply: 	 18 <Vs <30V dc
Output current: 	 >8mA high drive per channel (Current limited)
Output Voltage: 	 At least Voltage supply (Vs) -3V switch drop
‘24’ Variant
External supply: 	 12 <Vs <30V dc
Output current: 	 100mA maximum high drive per channel
	 (Current & Temperature limited)
Output Voltage: 	 At least Voltage supply (Vs) -3V switch drop
2500MF-F: Four Channel Relay Output
This digital output module provides four relay outputs. The relay contacts are all fitted with
removable snubber circuits to reduce contact arcing and prolong contact life.
No of channels: 	 4 (3 normally open + 1 changeover)
Max current rating: 	 2A at up to 240V ac; 0.5A at 200V dc, increasing to 2A at 50V dc
	 (resistive)
Min ratings: 	 AgCdO contacts offer best operating life switching more than
	 100mA 12V
Fuse (option): 	 3.15A, 20mm ceramic, time lag (T), in terminal unit
System isolation: 	 Reinforced, 264V ac maximum
Channel isolation: 	 Functional, 264V ac maximum
Contact life: 	 >10million operations @ 250V ac, 1A rms
	 >600,000 operations @ 250V ac, 2A rms
De-rating: 	 The above ratings summarize the performance with resistive
	 loads. With complex loads further derating may be required
Power consumption: 	 1.1W maximum
Relay De-rating
AC Voltage
As the AC load becomes more “difficult” a
more significant de-rating factor is required.
The graph opposite shows the derating to be
applied in terms of contact life, assuming the
load requirement is predefined.
	 F1:	 Worst case
	 F2:	 Typical
DC Voltage
DC operation is also limited for difficult
loads, particularly where there is significant
inductance. Here the working current must
be limited as shown, where the load time
constant (L/R, in ms) is the significant factor
DO4 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/DO4LOGIC/EXTPWR 	 Four channel digital logic output 10mA max
2500M/DO424V/EXTPWR 	 Four channel digital 24d switched output
Terminal Unit
2500T/DO4/UNIV/NONE 	 Terminal unit with dummy cover fitted
2500T/DO4/UNIV/DCONNECT 	Terminal unit with disconnects
RLY4 – ORDER CODE
Module
2500M/RLY4	 Four channel isolated relay output
Terminal Unit
2500T/RLY4/NOFUSE	 Terminal unit
2500T/RL4/FUSE2A	 Terminal unit with four 3.15a fuses
Rel. 04/11     PN FX-0168	 Eurotherm Part Number HA031112 Issue 1
Invensys, the Invensys logo, ArchestrA, Avantis, Eurotherm, Foxboro, IMServ, InFusion, SimSci-Esscor, Skelta, Triconex, and Wonderware are trademarks of Invensys plc, its subsidiaries or affiliates.
All other brands and product names may be the trademarks or service marks of their representative owners.
© 2011 Invensys Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of the material protected by this copyright may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,